has been reclassified to cash and cash equivalents. The Company has determined that these errors are not material to any of the Company’s
previously-issued audited consolidated financial statements and unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements. Accordingly, the
Company concluded that an amendment of previously-filed consolidated financial statements and condensed consolidated interim financial
statements is not required. The revisions will be reflected in the comparative period of the Company’s prospective condensed consolidated
interim financial statements filings. There is no impact to these annual consolidated financial statements, however the comparative period has
been revised accordingly.

The following is a summary of the impact to the Company’s previously filed audited consolidated financial statements and unaudited condensed
consolidated interim financial statements:

AURORA CANNABIS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024
(Amounts reflected in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

17

March 31, 2024 Previously reported Adjustments Adjusted

Consolidated statement of financial position $ $ $
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  113,439  22,656  136,095
Restricted cash  65,782  (22,656)  43,126
Total current assets  426,605  —  426,605

Consolidated statements of cash flows - year ended
Investing activities
Restricted cash  —  2,123  2,123
Net cash used in investing activities  (5,486)  2,123  (3,363)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (121,620)  2,123  (119,497)
Increase in restricted cash  118  (118)  —
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  234,942  20,650  255,592

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  113,439  22,656  136,095

AURORA CANNABIS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024
(Amounts reflected in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

18

June 30, 2024 - (Unaudited) Previously reported Adjustments Adjusted
Consolidated statement of financial position $ $ $
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  115,487  22,723  138,210
Restricted cash  66,680  (22,723)  43,957
Inventory  165,754  (1,629)  164,125
Total current assets  439,366  (1,629)  437,737
Property, plant and equipment  283,729  (261)  283,468
Deferred tax assets  14,679  489  15,168
Total assets  838,689  (1,401)  837,288
Liabilities
Lease liabilities long term  44,906  257  45,163
Deficit  (6,366,257)  (1,658)  (6,367,915)
Total liabilities and equity  838,689  (1,401)  837,288

Consolidated statements of income (loss) and
comprehensive income (loss) - three months ended
Cost of sales  53,310  1,629  54,939
Gross profit  44,546  (1,629)  42,917
General and administration  22,524  229  22,753
Income (loss) from operations  877  (1,858)  (981)
Finance and other costs  (1,736)  (25)  (1,761)
Income before taxes  7,701  (1,883)  5,818
Deferred income tax recovery (expense)  (2,036)  489  (1,547)
Net income  5,148  (1,394)  3,754
Comprehensive income  2,908  (1,394)  1,514
Income per share - basic and diluted  0.13  (0.03)  0.10
Continuing operations  0.12  (0.03)  0.09
Discontinued operations  0.01  —  0.01

Consolidated statements of cash flows - three months
ended
Investing activities
Restricted cash  —  (830)  (830)
Net cash used in investing activities  814  (830)  (16)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents  2,946  (830)  2,116
Decrease in restricted cash  (898)  898  —
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  113,439  22,656  136,095
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  115,487  22,723  138,210

AURORA CANNABIS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024
(Amounts reflected in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

19

September 30, 2024 - (Unaudited) Previously reported Adjustments Adjusted

Consolidated statement of financial position $ $ $
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  84,921  22,648  107,569
Restricted cash  66,678  (22,648)  44,030
Inventory  170,986  (1,604)  169,382
Total current assets  417,675  (1,604)  416,071
Property, plant and equipment  276,482  (261)  276,221
Deferred tax assets  14,621  482  15,103
Total assets  808,774  (1,383)  807,391
Liabilities
Lease liabilities long term  38,397  515  38,912
Deficit  (6,381,444)  (1,898)  (6,383,342)
Total liabilities and equity  808,774  (1,383)  807,391

Consolidated statements of income (loss) and
comprehensive income (loss) - six months ended
Cost of sales  95,239  1,604  96,843
Gross profit  86,711  (1,604)  85,107
General and administration  44,560  458  45,018
Loss from operations  (1,515)  (2,062)  (3,577)
Finance and other costs  (3,872)  (54)  (3,926)
Income before taxes  8,304  (2,116)  6,188
Deferred income tax recovery (expense)  —  482  482
Net loss  (7,817)  (1,634)  (9,451)
Comprehensive loss  (16,046)  (1,634)  (17,680)
Income (loss) per share - basic and diluted  (0.10)  (0.03)  (0.13)
Continuing operations  0.16  (0.03)  0.13
Discontinued operations  (0.26)  —  (0.26)

Consolidated statements of cash flows - six months
ended
Investing activities
Restricted cash  —  (903)  (903)
Net cash used in investing activities  (2,824)  (903)  (3,727)
Financing activities
Decrease in restricted cash  (898)  898  —
Net cash used in financing activities  (3,242)  898  (2,344)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (28,518)  (5)  (28,523)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  113,439  22,656  136,095
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  84,921  22,648  107,569

AURORA CANNABIS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024
(Amounts reflected in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

20

December 31, 2024 - (Unaudited) Previously reported Adjustments Adjusted

Consolidated statement of financial position $ $ $
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  108,711  23,914  132,625
Restricted cash  71,467  (23,914)  47,553
Inventory  192,385  (5,663)  186,722
Total current assets  494,211  (5,663)  488,548
Property, plant and equipment  270,660  (261)  270,399
Deferred tax assets  —  1,700  1,700
Total assets  866,521  (4,224)  862,297
Liabilities
Lease liabilities long term  36,904  792  37,696
Deficit  (6,353,069)  (5,016)  (6,358,085)
Total liabilities and equity  866,521  (4,224)  862,297

Consolidated statements of income (loss) and
comprehensive income (loss) - nine months ended
Cost of sales  136,057  5,662  141,719
Gross profit  165,706  (5,662)  160,044
General and administration  68,003  702  68,705
Income from operations  35,341  (6,364)  28,977
Finance and other costs  (5,814)  (88)  (5,902)
Income before taxes  40,373  (6,452)  33,921
Deferred income tax recovery (expense)  4  1,700  1,704
Net income  23,526  (4,752)  18,774
Comprehensive income  15,042  (4,752)  10,290
Income (loss) per share - basic  0.48  (0.09)  0.39
Continuing operations  0.74  (0.09)  0.65
Discontinued operations  (0.26)  —  (0.26)
Income (loss) per share - diluted  0.47  (0.09)  0.38
Continuing operations  0.73  (0.09)  0.64
Discontinued operations  (0.26)  —  (0.26)

Consolidated statements of cash flows - nine months
ended
Investing activities
Restricted cash  —  (4,426)  (4,426)
Net cash used in investing activities  (6,036)  (4,426)  (10,462)
Financing activities
Decrease in restricted cash  (5,687)  5,687  —
Net cash used in financing activities  (8,686)  5,687  (2,999)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (4,728)  1,261  (3,467)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  113,439  22,656  136,095
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  108,711  23,914  132,625

AURORA CANNABIS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024
(Amounts reflected in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

21

Note 3 Accounts Receivable

Accounting Policy

Accounts receivable are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost, less any provisions for
impairment. Financial assets measured at amortized cost are assessed for impairment at the end of each reporting period. Impairment
provisions are estimated using the expected credit loss impairment model where any expected future credit losses are provided for,

[…]

and restricted cash, the Company determined that certain previously reported restricted cash held within its captives was accessible
to the Company and therefore not restricted. The unrestricted portion has been reclassified to cash and cash equivalents. The
Company concluded that these errors are not material to any of the Company’s previously-issued audited consolidated financial
statements and unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements. Accordingly, the Company has concluded that an
amendment of previously-filed consolidated financial statements and condensed consolidated interim financial statements is not
required. The revisions will be reflected in the comparative period of the Company’s prospective condensed consolidated interim
financial statements filings. There is no impact to the annual consolidated financial statements, however the comparative period has
been revised accordingly.

The following is a summary of the impact to the Company’s previously filed audited consolidated financial statements and unaudited
condensed consolidated interim financial statements:

March 31, 2024 Previously reported Adjustments Adjusted

Consolidated statement of financial position $ $ $
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  113,439  22,656  136,095
Restricted cash  65,782  (22,656)  43,126
Total current assets  426,605  —  426,605

Consolidated statements of cash flows - year ended
Investing activities
Restricted cash  —  2,123  2,123
Net cash used in investing activities  (5,486)  2,123  (3,363)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (121,620)  2,123  (119,497)
Increase in restricted cash  118  (118)  —
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  234,942  20,650  255,592

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  113,439  22,656  136,095

June 30, 2024 - Unaudited Previously reported Adjustments Adjusted
Consolidated statement of financial position $ $ $
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  115,487  22,723  138,210
Restricted cash  66,680  (22,723)  43,957
Inventory  165,754  (1,629)  164,125
Total current assets  439,366  (1,629)  437,737
Property, plant and equipment  283,729  (261)  283,468
Deferred tax assets  14,679  489  15,168
Total assets  838,689  (1,401)  837,288
Liabilities
Lease liabilities long term  44,906  257  45,163
Deficit  (6,366,257)  (1,658)  (6,367,915)
Total liabilities and equity  838,689  (1,401)  837,288

24 |  AURORA CANNABIS INC. Q4 2025 MD&A

Consolidated statements of income (loss) and
comprehensive income (loss) - three months ended
Cost of sales  53,310  1,629  54,939
Gross profit  44,546  (1,629)  42,917
General and administration  22,524  229  22,753
Income (loss) from operations  877  (1,858)  (981)
Finance and other costs  (1,736)  (25)  (1,761)
Income before taxes  7,701  (1,883)  5,818
Deferred income tax recovery (expense)  (2,036)  489  (1,547)
Net income  5,148  (1,394)  3,754
Comprehensive income  2,908  (1,394)  1,514
Income per share - basic and diluted  0.13  (0.03)  0.10
Continuing operations  0.12  (0.03)  0.09
Discontinued operations  0.01  —  0.01

Consolidated statements of cash flows - three months
ended
Investing activities
Restricted cash  —  (830)  (830)
Net cash used in investing activities  814  (830)  (16)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents  2,946  (830)  2,116
Decrease in restricted cash  (898)  898  —
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  113,439  22,656  136,095
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  115,487  22,723  138,210

25 |  AURORA CANNABIS INC. Q4 2025 MD&A

September 30, 2024 - Unaudited Previously reported Adjustments Adjusted

Consolidated statement of financial position $ $ $
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  84,921  22,648  107,569
Restricted cash  66,678  (22,648)  44,030
Inventory  170,986  (1,604)  169,382
Total current assets  417,675  (1,604)  416,071
Property, plant and equipment  276,482  (261)  276,221
Deferred tax assets  14,621  482  15,103
Total assets  808,774  (1,383)  807,391
Liabilities
Lease liabilities long term  38,397  515  38,912
Deficit  (6,381,444)  (1,898)  (6,383,342)
Total liabilities and equity  808,774  (1,383)  807,391

Consolidated statements of income (loss) and
comprehensive income (loss) - six months ended
Cost of sales  95,239  1,604  96,843
Gross profit  86,711  (1,604)  85,107
General and administration  44,560  458  45,018
Loss from operations  (1,515)  (2,062)  (3,577)
Finance and other costs  (3,872)  (54)  (3,926)
Income before taxes  8,304  (2,116)  6,188
Deferred income tax recovery (expense)  —  482  482
Net loss  (7,817)  (1,634)  (9,451)
Comprehensive loss  (16,046)  (1,634)  (17,680)
Income (loss) per share - basic and diluted  (0.10)  (0.03)  (0.13)
Continuing operations  0.16  (0.03)  0.13
Discontinued operations  (0.26)  —  (0.26)

Consolidated statements of cash flows - six months
ended
Investing activities
Restricted cash  —  (903)  (903)
Net cash used in investing activities  (2,824)  (903)  (3,727)
Financing activities
Decrease in restricted cash  (898)  898  —
Net cash used in financing activities  (3,242)  898  (2,344)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (28,518)  (5)  (28,523)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  113,439  22,656  136,095
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  84,921  22,648  107,569

26 |  AURORA CANNABIS INC. Q4 2025 MD&A

December 31, 2024 - Unaudited Previously reported Adjustments Adjusted

Consolidated statement of financial position $ $ $
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  108,711  23,914  132,625
Restricted cash  71,467  (23,914)  47,553
Inventory  192,385  (5,663)  186,722
Total current assets  494,211  (5,663)  488,548
Property, plant and equipment  270,660  (261)  270,399
Deferred tax assets  —  1,700  1,700
Total assets  866,521  (4,224)  862,297
Liabilities
Lease liabilities long term  36,904  792  37,696
Deficit  (6,353,069)  (5,016)  (6,358,085)
Total liabilities and equity  866,521  (4,224)  862,297

Consolidated statements of income (loss) and
comprehensive income (loss) - nine months ended
Cost of sales  136,057  5,662  141,719
Gross profit  165,706  (5,662)  160,044
General and administration  68,003  702  68,705
Income from operations  35,341  (6,364)  28,977
Finance and other costs  (5,814)  (88)  (5,902)
Income before taxes  40,373  (6,452)  33,921
Deferred income tax recovery (expense)  4  1,700  1,704
Net income  23,526  (4,752)  18,774
Comprehensive income  15,042  (4,752)  10,290
Income (loss) per share - basic  0.48  (0.09)  0.39
Continuing operations  0.74  (0.09)  0.65
Discontinued operations  (0.26)  —  (0.26)
Income (loss) per share - diluted  0.47  (0.09)  0.38
Continuing operations  0.73  (0.09)  0.64
Discontinued operations  (0.26)  —  (0.26)

Consolidated statements of cash flows - nine months
ended
Investing activities
Restricted cash  —  (4,426)  (4,426)
Net cash used in investing activities  (6,036)  (4,426)  (10,462)
Financing activities
Decrease in restricted cash  (5,687)  5,687  —
Net cash used in financing activities  (8,686)  5,687  (2,999)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (4,728)  1,261  (3,467)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  113,439  22,656  136,095
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  108,711  23,914  132,625

27 |  AURORA CANNABIS INC. Q4 2025 MD&A

Risk Factors

Our business, operations and outlook are subject to certain risks described below.

There is no assurance we will be able to achieve or maintain profitability.

Aurora Marijuana Inc. was the entity in which our operating business was originally organized. This company was incorporated in 2013 and our
business began operations in 2015. We started generating revenue from the sale of cannabis in January 2016. Due to the disruption and
slower than anticipated growth of the cannabis market globally and in Canada, we are subject to all of the associated business risks and